– 1 –– 1 –
TABLE OF CONTENTS
01.0  Introduction ............................................................................................................. 0 02
02.0  Overview ................................................................................................................. 0 03
  2.1  Operating Elements
  2.2   Installing And Replacing The Battery
  2.3   Turning The Power On and Off
  2.4   Reversing The Display

1  AC-adapter with 3 country-speciic adapters (EU/USA/UK)
1 Open end-wrench (4mm jaw width)
1 Screwdriver (1.5mm blade width)
1  Operating Instructions
1  Carrying case
– 2 –
Model
Tension
Ranges
cN
*Measuring
Head Width
mm
Calibration with
running filament
ETMB-100 0.5 - 100.0 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMB-200 1 - 200 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMB-500 1 - 500 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMPB-100 0.5 - 100.0 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMPB-200 1 - 200 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
ETMPB-500 1 - 500 24 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
– 19 –
3.  Unscrew and remove the GUIDE ROLLERS (2)
using the supplied open-end wrench (4mm jaw width).
Note: Should any of the three threaded studs be damaged,